









































&
5

't pull hard

he engine won't

43500
dwn and reteass,

i

“gnough,

Push tho docomgi.
L

| -Fora®,if you don

= Y
/ Always pull the r'a_;jé_bafd..._ j)

.and fast, -~

.
.
.

V 5
WW -

e
o .
. o

o
-
. W
v
:

o byl feel

N 5 § MMWM&WC

.

0

o

ope all the way out, the .\

o
ol

: e
.

. /Www
.

. .MW ”m anv\f
.

/
.

. o
.
a...m.vw e W

pe
Y.

you don't pull the |
't start

if

i puli the ro

:too fast or too hard.

@, don’
" Foro,
engine won

For
.Alwgys' pull the 'rb_p_e'_éi_bwi \




2.6 Proper operation of the generator set - -

2-6.1 Operating the diesel engine:

I.

~der no load condltzons

" “been'set by the factory aheady, chancmg S

“the 011 pressure is too low

Fuel adjustinent bolt

-_H1gh-pressure :
:fuel pipe ot

Pre-heat the diesel en'gine for 3 minutes un--

First check the he1ght of the lubrlcatmcJr oil-
level, if it is low refill it. Our diesel engines
are equzpped with an aIarm system that will
* notify you if the oil pressure is too low. The: o

~ alarm System will shut down the éngine i

. Donot ad;ust the speed Inmt 1e0ulatron bolt'

or the fuel adgustment bolt These boits have a

them w;ll affect the porpertles of the engme e

performance

 Speed adjustment bolt..

s branch

2»7 2 Output of electr1c1ty

‘Speed adjustmentbolt.
o SR _'cat1ons and Data m Chapter 1.

IREREN 'pomt to the smgle phase set 220V + 5% '
R (60Hz) (For 50 Hz set, 1t wzll be 230V

2-6.2 Checks during_ehgihe_.operation__- .

1. Check to see_if there are abnormal
. NOiSeS.. .o '

2., Check to see 1f the performance is good
- or bad. '

_ 3 :Check the color of the exhaust gases

(whether it 1s too black or too whtte) If
:any of these cond1t1ons ex1st stop the

' ”engme and find the cause of the problem
CIf no problems are found please contact
o you1 local dealer or our nearest company :

.27 Leading ' |
.2-7.1 Load condmons

Exert loads 1n accordance w1th the S
spec1ﬁed parameters . i -'

l Be. sure that the 1evolut10n speed of the

generator set is 1ncreased to the rated' '

: speed (the speed handle of the dlesel en~ B

' gine should be turned to the max._'

: ._2.:.'After swrtchmc on the air swrtch ob-_' M

:serve th vo}tmeter on the panel of the' i

: control cabmet and the voltmeter should it

: settmg) Please see Technlcal Speczﬁ-- E



the generator set and the electnc devrces may be burned out and damaged

- 4. 'At the trme of connectmg with’ the generator all kmds of equrpment should be connected in

3 _-iorder For the rnatter of the motor load ﬁrstly the large power motors should be connected After

- fthe operatron 1s normal then the small power. motors can he connected If the operatron is incorrect,

_ _-the generator w111 cause the runmng hysterems or wzll brake suddenly It is necessary to unload

mmedrately and to tnm off the generator sw;tch "{Check Where the trouble appears

If the crrcu1t overload makes that the arr sw1tch of AC crrcuzt tnps rt 1s necessary to reduce the

everal mmutes before restormg 'th operatron..

'th mdmatron on the voltmeter is too 10w or too

o ':'._hr h the revolutron speed can be adjusted. f: there i 'an trouble and any abnormal running

":;_. condrtlon 1t'1s necessary to stop the generator f check

'-5:'_"Dur1ng 0perat10n the generator_should bein a place that has Very good ventriation Never cover

= the engme_to solve a ventrlatron"problem as this will damage youl equrpment

£ ':f"Note Do not' start _mo

| 'an_tw ! dev1ces srmultaneously : Each_dev1ce should
' ffbe started one by one 1 :




while connecting the cables to the battery, first, connect the cables to the battery then to the

motor, To disconnect battefy cables, first disconnect the motor end of the cable.

2-8 Stopp'in'gj the generator _

"1, 1. Take the electrical load off the'genef.é-f s

tor and turn off the air switch of generafor,

. Put the speed handle in the “RUN” posi- -

tion and let the engine run for 3 minutes
after unloading. Do not stop the dieselen-
gine 1mmed1ate1y let 1t warm down Stop-- - -
pmg the d1ese1 engme suddenly may raise -

| _ the temperature of the en gine abnormally ;

and lock the nozzle and damage the d1e—

sel engme

Note: -
1. If the speed handle 1s in the “Stop”
pos1t1on and the enrrme is st111 runmn |
tumn the fuel swnch to the “OFF” po :
sition or loosen the Ingh pressme oil
plpe nut The engme could be stopped' ¥
i more than one- way other than the
| speed handle way _ .
2. If you cannot stop the engine w1th
a load on 1t then remove the load ﬁrst '-

-l than stop the envme

. Press down on:the hfake handle .

4. If eqmpped w1th an electric starter, turn
. the key to the “Off” posmon

5. Put the fuel sw1tch to the “S” pos1tton _

6. ':Fmally pull slowly on the recoil handle
'_ until you feel res;stance (tins is when the

B piston 1s on the compressmn strolce where

'the mtake and exhaust valves are closed)
3 What thls does is prevent the englne from

. rustmg when not m use




CHAPTER 3 MAINTENANCE

3 1 Malntenance schedules I_ o

' "::Keppmg your generator Well mamtamed w111 prolong the hfe of your generator Everythmg needs to"'-:-

be ch :cked mcludmg the diesel engme welder gene1 ator control cabmet and frame For overhaui—

hg procedmes pIease refer to the mstructlon manual of the reIanve subassembiy If you need these

ﬁianuals___plsaes call our company and we wﬂl send you one

""_Before starﬂng the mamtenance make sure the d1ese1 engme 1s off

" Pleaes refer o the Table 3_-1 forthe pr P;e.r_ma_intenan.ceschedul?- '{Z?:J”.?ﬁ}' o

- T;;ble"s-l. -Maiﬁteﬁa'ﬁéé':_5¢héaﬁze forﬁaze'sez -gen-erm_-zsezr;f- &

A Interval of N - '_'-1st month or 3rd month 6th month ' .'Ever'y year
s mamienanceltem ' ' . after 20 hours or 100 hours I or 500 hours ‘or IOOOIh'oors
© | Check and fillenoiigh fuel - f O e ' R
Discharge fuel <+~ <o v [ e O L P
Check and fill enoughengine ol |+~ Q ofiil
o oneckwhetheritleaksol -~ | O

. |Serew the bolt of cylinder

Ci1eck andscreweach fstenedpat | O
L - : SRR " head fimmly)

———+

e Exc]zangcengmemi (lsttime) T - '('2.1&']{1_@_15@)5

Clezm ﬁiter of cngme Oil

it {Exchange)y

If operated at dusty reglon, thé penod of mamte- Sl O

s Exchanwe alr.fltes.eleeet_l_t.__ B " nance should be shorten - - i :_"-:'_(Exchange) :

Clcanﬁltcroffuelg‘-f" o

: Checkhlghpressuremlpump f' o : ST gy

.| Check nozzle -

e
" (If necessary, .
exchange it) - | -;

Chc'ck'%a'gi p_;pé

Adjﬁstihégap's'of'mrn{t'akeaﬁdéiféxhéustedgate IR (18?;“3) 1 _ . e e

Grind cir intake and air exhaustcd gate o ' : ' o e

Exchange plst(m rmﬂ L .
Check electrolytic solution of accumulato: R : {each month)
Check elecric braush and stide r nng e )
Check insulation resistance - |27 The time of stop is over 10 days. - - O

Note: * @ mark indicetes _thétfif-;_i_'ee_c"is_S}Se'_c'i'af_w'rench, please contact with dealer.

16




3-1.1 Changing the engine oil(every100 hours)

Take the oil cover, out.Remo\'fe'the'o:il drain plug .

when the diesel engine is still hot. Be careful of

hot cil and hot engine as you may 'get burned:: .
The bolt is located at the bottom of the.cylinder e
After dra1mng the oil, put the bolt back and oo
tighten 11: Then ﬁll wrth the proper engme oﬂ to -

the pmper level.

' gihpng:f G0 drinbolt
3 1. 2 Air ﬁlter malntenance schedule _
1 Clean arr—ﬁlter every 6 months or
500 hours of operaﬂon
2.If necessary, exchange it.
3.Do not use detergent to clean air

ﬁlter element

Dipstick

- check

Note _ i
Never start the englne Wlthout the air ﬁlter
. This can cause serious damage to the engme
_:1f fo1e1gn ob_]ects enter the intake systemi.

' cycles the battery acid may be used up Also N

“agedin any way. Add dxstrlled water to the bat

: :_'Alw_ays change the arr ﬁ_lter on time.

o tery when frlhng Perform checks

o tery once a month

3-1.3 Fuel filter maintenance

L. The fuel filter should be cleaned often
| to.lcee.p Ithe en.cine. .running at maximum
performance :
2 The recommended time period for
cleamng the fuel fllter is 6 months or

500 homs of opel atlon

ad Todo this- first drain the fuel

from the fuel tank

b. Loosen the small screws on the fuel

- switch and remove the fuel filter

form the port Use diesel fuel to

» clean the fuel ﬁlter Also remove

i the. sw1tch and clean the deposit

_ _. _ around it. The 1ecommended time

N _ peuod for th1s 1s 3 months or 100

hours

3- 1 4 Cyhnder head bolt tensrons

' The cyl1nde1 head bolts should be trghtened to

specrfrcatrons please refer to the diesel engine

manual for specnrcationsiend_ the special tools o L

renired to do this.

3-1.5 Battery (N ot for maintenance free battery) =

Make sure the battery ac1d is full The enomei

uses a 12V battery. Due to numerous startmg.'

before filling, venfy that the battery IS not dam




| 3 2 Stormg for long permds of time .

L : It your: generator needs to be stored for long penods of tame the followmg preparatlons s'

made

1: Start the d1ese1 englne for 3 nunutes then stop 1t EL
:'When the engme is strll hot change the engme 011 w1th new engme oil of the proper grade
:uli the rubber ptug out of the cyhnder head cover and put 2cc of lubncatlng oilinit, 1

overtheplughoieupagzun _ _ SR SN B
4. For: manual startrng generator welders p1ess the decompressron handle down and ;pulI t‘oe
recoﬂ handle 2 or 3 times. Thls pushes the’ 1ntake out (Do not start_the engme) i '_ :
;5 iFor electrtc started generator press the decompressmn hand] dow_n and crank .the.engme for .

__'__'seconds To do thls, put the starter swrteh in the “Start" posmon (Do not start the dlESBE_i :

6. .Flnally, pull the rec011 starter unt11 you feel 1es1stan_ _ thls_ts when the prston 1s on the
'ompressmn stroke Where the 1ntake and exhaust valves are closed I—Iavmg the mtake and
exhaust valves closed W1ll prevent rust as mmsture cannot get 1nsrde the combus t10n ehambe1

Clean the englne and store it 1n a dry place

18



CHAPTER 4 TROUBLESHOOTING
4-1 Troubleshooting procedures

Causes of malfunction -~

Not enough foel

Remedy
Add enough fuel . :

The switch of fuel is riot at “OPEN"position”

Tum the swrtch of fuel to_“OPEN”position

High-pressure pump and nozzle do not inject -
fuel or the injected: amount is less.

DiSassemble the nozzle and adjust it at test table.

Speed control leveris not at. “RGN" posmon

Tum speed control lever fo “RUN” position.

Check level of lubr1cat10n 011

The standard oil amount of lubricating oil should be be-
tween high graduation “H" and low graduation “L”

"P3LIE]S 9q JOULR [a531(]

starter

Itis not qu1ck and powerful to pull reactwe 0

Start die's"el engine in accordance with the require-

" ments of “start operatron procedures

Nozzle exists dirt.. . -

C}ean the niozzle.

Accumulator has not clectricity. "

Charge the accumulator orexchauge it

Master switch (NFB) is not be'sWitched on

“Turn master switch handle to*ON” position.

Carbon brush of generator was wom The con—'_
tact is bad. - : '

: 'Excllange'the' c.a.rbon'bru.sh.:-i L

The contact of socket is bad. S

in Ad_]l.lSt the contact feet of socket.”

23e)j0A SUIP[oM JOU SEY

The rated revolution of engine cannot be reached:

Make it reach to the rated revolutlon in accordance

| with the reqmrements

AVR automatic governor is damaﬂed';-___." ::-..'_.;:'

: Exchange it.

pue ;{notnaala 9]L1auag 10U IOjRIAUG)

tric weldmc is damaged

The potentxometer of current regu]auon for.elec— .E:x_change it

If you are still havmg trouble please contact wrth your nearest dealer or with our company dlrectly
o if necessary o '

i 4-2 Questlons and doubts :

: _ If you do not understand anythmg or have any questlons please feel free to contact your focal dealer or-_

' :_._'wﬂh our company directly. Below isa hst of some mfonnauon you should have ready before contacung;':

_'-f.'your local dealer Or us.: _ IRRNEEN
o 1 Model of diesel engme generator and engme model number
S 2 State of remdency ' '

'3 Numbei of hours of operatmg equlpment along thh the problem that occurred

43.'A detaxled condmon and time When the problem occurred m other words, chmat

; and atmosphere _



 Chapter SPART LISTINGS

- Overall _W_'e_w_ of eff;gine gen_eréror_asSém_bly e »

R

>

- - ‘Part Description
Series diesl engine
~ Starter Motor
: Flywheel generator
~ Bolt
* Voltage Regulator
Battery Cable(red,black)
Battery
Oil level sensor

N0 1 O Ll B W b

Generator

-y
Q.

butput panel assembiy
Throttle cable
‘Connector assembly

ki
W N e

Capacitor
"Bolt
Voltage Regulator Bracket
Bolt

20

—t
=

H
W

—
(=)



Number

—

N-R- RS B Y. NPT N

—_— = e e e
LT S P I o I

Part De_séription
Left frame |
. Right__frame
’ Board connected
O'uti)ﬁt .'pe_i_nc"l. bracket
- _:.j.Bi'i_Ck board:
y Battery tray:
g Axle .
' Handrail
Carrier frame -
Rubber mount
Was_hér 10-
Spring washer 10
- NutMI10 .
~ NutM6 :
Spﬁng W:a'shef' 6

21

Exploded view of frame assembly

Qua:x:l:titj'
1.

1
4
1

1

1
2
e
4:.:- o
8
8
:
8
8




. Number

 PartDescription .

Washer 6

-~ “Ubolt -
Nyion nut M8
Nonn washer 8

. Hexagon socket head capscrew
'Hexagon socket head cap screw )

Nylon washer 6
- ‘Nylon nut M6 .
e Nylon nut M6 .-
Nyién washer 6 -

.Hexagon socket head cap screw.' e

Bolt G
Washer 10
Sprmg Washer 10

NutMlO

. Hex&gon socket head cap S(:rew : = =

Sprmg washer 6

Steel tube
Nonn nut 6
Bolt

Flat washel M6

Shock absorber
Washer 6

Nut M6 -
' Rubber cover -

L Decoratwe cover
L . Rubber absorber
- Plate connecting engine and frame

. Flat washer

Quantity
8



Number

O 00 =1 v LA B RN

R R R o A R )

Electric panel parts drawing

Part Descrlptmn :
Posmve DC port
Negative DC port’
-Grotinded bolt ¢

o Boltr
N Large Nuf
O Boltt
Boit
3 Ploncr socket
Current Adjustmg Switch
Bolt
Electnc panel bolt
' El_ectuc _P_ane_l
Starter switch
Oil alert famp
" Hour inetér
Hour meter bolts
: DC Fuse

Quantity
1

1
1
2
1
2
2

i
6
6
i
1
6




Nﬂﬂib er o _.'*_.Pa_rt"_]_)_es'crip'ti_on_'

19 __Voltmeter -
2 * 4 prong sk
22  Breaker bracket
s N
"  Breaker

25 ~ Wiring hamess
26 SRS ".EE'il_i;:ctr'ical box

o Genemtor head assembly

- Part_Descripti_on. -

Front end cover
Diode . .
M4 x 8§ Bolt
*  Fan Blade
- Bearing
Rotor Unit . -
Center bolt -
" - -Motor:co_vel_" Do
L : _St_é_fO? L
i Long bolt R
- Copacior

© 0 e GRWe

v
o= O

Wiring Seat

MSXISBg}t - |
Stator Unit

DustCover

P s
20w

[
n

Quantity
1

[ e S 1 TN SR

Quantity
1

T e = e - e R S S S N T O



Nurﬁber .

Fuel system components

Part Description
*Fuel Cap
" Seal
Filtering cup
MS x: 10 screw:
Fuel lever indicator
M6 x 25 Bolt
Large flat washer 6
Fuel tank 11n1ncr :

o Sho k 'bsbrbmg gasket

Fuei tank fﬂter
O nng gasket
Fuef ﬁiter cover
Cover
ng nut
: Fuel hne
Fuel mlet plpe

High pressme fuel pum§ "
Hzgh pressure ‘fuel pipe '

_ _Fuel _mject(_)_:
Overfill tube
Fuel overfill pipe

25

e e S NN S N N e

Quantity

1




- .Fig.sn'"muﬁler S

" Number
3 _
'=W?*Sh¢1§ 8.
Washer 8

- Nut M8

_ 'B_olt M8 x 12
F ig.o. startmg motor

' Numher : Part Descrlptmn

Flywheel generator

_ 'Screw M6 x12
*"“Bolt M6 x 12

: Startlng motor
_Bolt MIO X 35 :
Washer 10,

O 00 1 OV W LI e

[y
o

Reouiator ;

Quantity
1

NS ST SR S

Quantity
1

[N T e T % T PR T SN T FS T 9L



6500

M

_ TYHINGIL THACYD
_ HIIIHS . £ .
: TINSSTLd NITFHO :
ot TI0 M1 I
3 ool P
2l 2 F WETJI10TE FEERE HOL¥H3INID
y m 2 F . NJ,I._ — 2a THIAHKAATS
T 2 ama . ; Nwoua  PSTd
R | o YEERES
T w 1 LEHOWH UEHHHM anis - umm
. =
_HII = %{iw . ANdiNo YETATLOT NIFYD aepy - - OHIOHIN ZOU¥HI -
1 - al N . '
' _I € _m__._._m_ a3y’ + a3y P 34 '
7 HIi¥IHE 00
J3y
t I
xgﬁm® _ a3y 7 — MOTEA 22 oy TOHTH ALTOVIYD
_ T 40LIV YD L=
MO, HOLY ITAHT .
YTy . i
JrE— _ ITII05 0% . -
nvv
== = I, ™ pm_ HIVIE 15
S NN - I HPIIAS 0¥
I mtai®] vy B A oy — 6 __.runu G m
00 e |y @ .,\W_ > MOTI3A
Qo] 2 u 2 EERPARREE
R 5 QQQ NERS | ol
MOTIA a3 ﬂ ITI90S 5% Nagwe—  gaw . u $ b
= QH_.
Y __ W"_ g3y — A0vz0zT T4 ey I
i éﬁmi R HOMIHS 0¥ . | OHIOHIA SHIOHIH .
e R © Y01 I0I¥IS  ITAIL -
1207 JTELOT TR '8
42LAN IT04




